HONOURS
Texaco Quarter Finalists
Texaco Quarter Finalists
Inter-county National Champions
Inter-county Finalists
Isle of Wight Festival Champions
Isle of Wight Festival Champions

1986
1994
2000
2001
2004
2008

General Statistics for Devon Under 16

PLAYING RECORDS

1day P W %W L A
1980 2 0 0 0 0
1981 3 2 67 0 0
1985 3 1 33 2 0
1986 4 3 75 1 0
1987 3 2 67 1 0
1988 3 0 0 3 0
1989 4 3 75 1 0
1990 4 2 50 2 0
1991 4 1 25 3 0
1992 6 2 33 4 0
1993 9 2 22 7 2
1994 12 8 67 2 2
1995 12 2 16 10 0
1996 15 5 33 10 0
1997 12 5 41 7 0
1998 11 5 45 5 1
1999 9 3 33 3 3
2000 12 8 67 3 1
2001 11 6 55 4 1
2002 10 4 40 4 2
2003 13 3 23 9 1
2004 11 6 55 1 4
2005 10 3 30 4 3
2006 11 7 64 3 1
2007 10 8 80 2 0
2008 8 5 63 2 1
1&2 P w L w L
day Outright on 1stinngs
2009 9 2 1 1 1
2010 8 4 2 1 1
2011 7 1 2 3 1
2012 5 2 1 0 0
2013 8 4 0 2 2
2014 8 1 0 4 2
2015 9 3 0 3 0
2016 12 5 4 0 0
2017 8 5 0 0 2
LOSING SCORES 110 and below
For Devon
62 a/o v Somerset 1989
73 a/o v Cornwall 1985
88 a/o v Cornwall 1987
90 a/o v Oxfordshire 1986
94 a/o v Somerset 2008
97 a/o vKent 1998
100 for6 v Warwickshire 1992
100 a/o v Cornwall 1996
108 for6 v Worcestershire 1995
Against Devon
66 a/o by Oxfordshire 2007
70 a/o by France 2000
71 a/o by Dorset 1985
72 a/o by Dorset 1986
79 a/o by Suffolk 2007
85 a/o by lIsle of Wight 2000
84 al/o by Isle of Wight 2006
87 a/o by Merensky 1998
89 a/o by Dorset 1987
94 a/o by Cornwall 2001
94 a/o by Isle of Wight 2001
95 a/o by Herefordshire 2005
95 a/o by Somerset 2009
97 al/o by Isle of Wight 1999
98 a/o by Cornwall 2000
110 a/o by Herefordshire 2002
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N.Watkin
T.Piper
D.Bowser
G.Chappell
E.Acton
C.Metters
M.Hickey
Z.Bess

Wkts

PLAYER OF THE SEASON
1994 M.Theedom 2002
1995 D.Gibson 2003
1996 R.Hutchings 2004
1997 D.Court 2005
1998 T.Anning 2006
1999 R.Foan 2007
2000 N.Bettiss 2008
2001 L.Loveridge 2009
SEASON'S TOTAL RUNS
For Devon
Runs
1985 158
1986 496
1987 524
1988 356
1989 630
1990 793
1991 812
1992 836
1993 1532
1994 2340
1995 1755
1996 2493
1997 1973
1998 1590
1999 1292
2000 2437
2001 1608
2002 1224
2003 2263
2004 1588
2005 1767
2006 2727
2007 1843
2008 1607
2009 1609
A 2010 1574
2011 2059
4 2012 1380
0 2013 2569
0 2014 1973
2 2015 2499
1 2016 3098
1 2017 2256
2 Against Devon
0 Runs
0 1985 334
1986 533
1987 351
1988 519
1989 623
1990 870
1991 723
1992 919
1993 1685
1994 2035
1995 2126
1996 2872
1997 2068
1998 1708
1999 1338
2000 1847
2001 1452
2002 1395
2003 2472
2004 1021
2005 1319
2006 1969
2007 1546
2008 1261
2009 1206
2010 1683
2011 1774
2012 957
2013 2195
2014 2014
2015 2049
2016 3237

2017 2145

Ave
5.85
16.00
24.95
11.87
22.50
33.04
24.61
20.90
23.21
30.00
17.91
19.48
22.94
20.65
20.84
30.85
19.40
20.40
21.15
32.41
23.56
28.65
28.28
25.84
32.18
26.23
28.93
33.66
27.33
33.44
37.30
27.42
23.21

Ave
12.84
14.41
15.26
43.25
19.47
27.19
28.92
21.37
21.33
24.52
25.61
24.34
22.73
20.83
20.58
19.65
16.10
19.38
26.87
15.95
22.74
19.69
21.18
22.93
23.55
24.39
25.71
31.90
26.07
30.06
28.46
27.86
21.89

Overs

129.3
110.5
161.4
199.4
192.5
284.4
430.5
533.1
557.0
671.2
556.2
452.1
364.4
502.4
447.4
349.0
584.4
344.1
415.3
582.5
460.0
352.4
424.5
398.3
520.3
301.3
616.4
482.4
587.1
756.0
613.5

Overs

110.3
143.0
164.3
191.0
174.0
277.0
424.0
549.0
553.1
709.3
550.5
503.3
403.5
4941
452.3
408.2
588.2
311.0
364.0
519.3
469.0
347.2
434.3
494.2
459.1
250.4
649.5
546.3
567.3
756.0
611.5

2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

R/O

4.05
3.21
3.90
3.92
4.21
2.94
3.556
4.37
3.15
3.71
3.556
3.52
3.54
4.85
3.59
3.51
3.87
4.61
4.25
4.67
4.00
4.54
3.79
3.95
3.95
3.52
4.17
4.09
4.26
4.10
3.67

R/O

3.18
3.63
3.79
4.55
4.16
3.32
3.97
3.71
3.84
4.05
3.75
3.39
3.31
3.74
3.21
3.42
4.20
3.28
3.62
3.79
3.30
3.63
2.76
3.40
3.86
3.82
3.37
3.69
3.61
4.28
3.51

C.Overton
J.Mailling
S.Wyatt-Haines
D.Bess

D.Pyle

H.Sargent
J.Gibbs
J.Onley-Gregson



SCORES OVER 250 (1 day) Against Devon

For Devon 333 for 6 by Nottinghamshire 2016
356 for2 v CoventryU19s 2015 27 for 3 by Berkshire 2003
327 for6 v lIsle of Wight 2004 269 for 8 by Wiltshire 1990
323 for8 v Isle of Wight 2006 268 for 8 by Dorset 1999
306 for6 v Herefordshire 1994 267 for 9 by Warwickshire 1993
303 for7 v lsle of Wight 2000 265 for 9 by Worcestershire 2013
296 for6 v Oxfordshire 2006 265 a/o by Somerset 2010
290 for7 v Suffolk 2000 264 for 5 by Warwickshire 1995
287 for7 v Staffordshireoovers 2009 264 for 5 by Haberdashers 2010
284 for6 v France 2000 263 for 6 by Berkshire 1996
280 for 8 v Isle of Wight 2005 262 for 6 by Essex 2000
278 for5 v Haberdashers' 2004 260 for 4 by Wales 1996
278 a/o v Nottinghamshire 2016 257 for 3 by Somerset 1990
272  for7 v Isle of Wight 2006 252 for 7 by Berkshire 2004
270 for9 v Isle of Wight 2008
270 for8 v Worcestershire 2013 SCORES 300 & OVER 2-DAY GAME
267 for8 v Berkshire 1996 For Devon
264 for4 v Wiltshire 1990 428 for9 v Gloucestershire 2011
263 for6 v Lincolnshire 2008 397 for7 v Somerset 2015
262 for8 v Berkshire 2004 366 for 8 v Warwickshire 2011
259 a/o v Haberdashers' 2005 353 for 9 v Somerset 2009
258 for 8 v Herefordshire 1998 343 for 9 v Staffordshire 2011
258 for9 v Essex 2000 336 for 9 v Gloucestershire 2015
255 for1 v Isle of Wight 1997 325 for 7 v Staffordshire 2012
250 for7 v lIsle of Wight 2007 319 for 8 v Worcestershire 2014
311 for 8 v Cornwall 2009
302 for 4 v Somerset 2016
Against Devon
420 a/o by Gloucestershire 2011
CENTURIES 393 for 6 by Somerset 2015
H.Sargent 189* v Coventry U19s 2015 369 for 5 by Surrey 2016
R.Baggs 132 v Dorset 1991 352 for 7 by Somerset 2013
S.James 129* v Isle of Wight 1997 316 a/o by Worcestershire 2014
T.Miller 129 v Wiltshire 1990 300 for 9 by Surrey 2013
B.Huxtable 128 v Somerset 2009 300 for 8 by Staffordshire 2016
N.Bettiss 125 v France 2000
J.Fletcher 124 v Oxfordshire 2006 BATTING AVERAGE OVER 35 (Qualification 4 completed innings)
J.Hagan-Burt 119 v Somerset 2015 Inns N.O. Runs Ave
N.Wright 118 v Haberdashers 2015 S.Wyatt-Haines 5 1 308 77.00 2012
J.Khan 116* v Cornwall 2016 J.Hagan-Burt 10 5 375 75.00 2015
J.Gosling 114 v Dorset 1990 N.Wright 6 1 335 67.00 2015
S.Wyatt-Haines 112 v Gloucestershire 2011 N.Bettiss 12 2 600 60.00 2000
D.Pyle 112 v Somerset 2014 M.Gear 8 2 355 59.71 1993
S.Wyatt-Haines 111* v Staffordshire 2012 J.Khan 11 2 519 57.67 2016
T.Mitcham 110 v Warwickshire 2009 R.Baggs 4 0 223 55.75 1991
A.Maddock 109* v Wiltshire 1989 A.Brown 5 1 222 55.50 2009
T.Whittle 109* v Isle of Wight 2006 H.Sargent 12 4 438 54.75 2015
J.Hagan-Burt 106* v Worcestershire 2015 T.Mitcham 6 1 273 54.60 2009
G.Stephenson 105 v Cornwall 2009 J.Lathwell 9 2 378 54.00 2016
0O.Higgs 105 v Gloucestershire 2011 N.Heale 5 1 211 52.75 1992
N.Wright 105* v Coventry U19s 2015 C.Metters 9 3 313 52.17 2007
B.Rudolph 103 v Somerset 2015 D.Bowser 7 1 311 51.83 2004
S.Wyatt-Haines 102 v Staffordshire 2011 S.Wyatt-Haines 5 0 247 49.40 2011
T.Mitcham 101 v Staffordshire 2009 J.Bovey 9 2 334 47.711 2016
J.Bovey 101* v Somerset 2016 T.Corrie 7 2 232 46.40 1998
M.Gear 100* v Wiltshire 1993 M.Hunt 9 3 274 45.67 1993
J.Fulton 100* v Worcestershire 1994 R.Debenham 9 0 410 45.56 2006
N.Bettiss 100* v Dorset 2000 D.Pyle 9 2 316 45.14 2014
J.Brimacombe 100 v Dorset 1987 B.Huxtable 6 1 225 45.00 2009
C.Read 100 v Avon 1994 E.Acton 12 6 267 44.50 2006
M.Hickey 100 v Lincolnshire 2008 N.Price 9 5 177 44.25 2000
C.Read 11 1 440 44.00 1994
J.Burke 7 1 264 44.00 2007
R.Stevenson 8 1 307 43.86 2008
RECORD PARTNERSHIPS J.Cherrington 7 2 210 42.00 2011
1st 169 H.Sargent & N.Wright v Haberdsahers 2015 M.Wood 6 1 209 41.80 1996
2nd 193 J.Gosling & A.Muggleton v Dorset 1990 H.Sargent 6 2 164 41.00 2014
3rd 286* H.Sargent & N.Wright v Coventry U19s 2015 D.Powell 7 1 239 40.17 2013
4th 129 W.Grainger & S.Rowe v Dorset 2001 M.Thompson 8 1 276 39.43 2008
5th 218 J.Hagan-Burt & B.Rudolph v Somerset 2015 0O.Higgs 6 0 228 38.00 2011
6th 169 N.Bettiss & N.Price v France 2000 T.Richardson 6 1 190 38.00 2012
7th 163 S.Wyatt-Haines & J.Cherrington v Gloucs 2011 G.Stephenson 4 0 149 37.25 2009
8th 80 B.Glover & D.Field v Millfield 2000 S.Smith 10 4 223 37.17 2006
9th 62* J.Cherrington & D.Bess v Warks 2011 S.James 9 2 260 37.14 1997
10th 62 J.Toms & D.Field v Hertfordshire 2000 J.Bess 7 0 255 36.43 2004
T.Whittle 11 1 363 36.30 2006
M.Hickey 8 0 290 36.25 2008
J.Mailling 6 0 217 36.17 2011
G.Chappell 7 0 248 35.43 2005
M.Hoddinott 5 1 246 35.50 2013



CENTURY PARTNERSHIPS
286* 3rd (unbroken) H.Sargent & N.Wright v Coventry U19s 2015

218 5th J.Hagan-Burt & B.Rudolph v Somerset 2015
193 2nd J.Gosling & A.Muggleton v Dorset 1990
177 2nd (unbroken) S.James & S.Edwards v Isle of Wight 1997
174 3rd J.Fletcher & R.Debenham v Oxfordshire 2006
171* 2nd T.Richardson & M.Harrison-Hooton v Cornwall 2012
169 6th N.Bettiss & N.Price v France 2000
169 st H.Sargent & N.Wright v Haberdashers 2015
163 7th S.Wyatt-Haines & J.Cherrington v Gloucestershire 2011
159 3rd (unbroken) N.Bettiss & J.Gibson v Dorset 2000
152 st J.Gosling & T.Miller v Wiltshire 1990
151 st J.Bess & D.Bowser v Haberdashers' 2004
149 3rd A.Brown & B.Huxtable v Somerset 2009
147 3rd J.Khan & J.Lathwell v Coventry U19s 2016
145 st H.Morgan & D.Gray v Cornwall 1989
144 st A.Williams & N.Watkin v Isle of Wight 2001
144 st H.Sargent & B.Sapiecha v Surrey 2017
143 5th R.Rickard & S.Wyatt-Haines v Staffordshire 2011
140 3rd (unbroken) M.Gear & M.Hunt v Gloucestershire 1993
140 5th R.Goldring & C.Hurrell v Herefordshire 1994
138 3rd J.Mailling & O.Higgs v Warwickshire 2011
138* 5th S.Wyatt-Haines & D.Lines v Gloucestershire 2012
136 3rd J.Fletcher & R.Debenham v Berkshire 2006
135 3rd G.Chappell & D.Wrench v Herefordshire 2005
132 2nd T.Corrie & I.Gear v Isle of Wight 1998
132 3rd M.Thompson & C.Metters v Hertfordshire 2007
129 4th W.Grainger & S.Rowe v Dorset 2001
128 2nd B.Garner & N.Bettis v Essex 2000
128 3rd J.Doble & A.Kopparmbil v Somerset 2017
122  3rd J.Brimacombe & D.Carter v Dorset 1987
121  4th J.Hagan-Burt & N.Wright v Staffordshire 2015
120 st M.Theedom & J.Lewis v Cornwall 1994
120 4th 0O.Higgs & S.Wyatt-Haines v Staffordshire 2012
119 st T.Corrie & S.Edmonds v Herefordshire 1998
118 st M.Cousens & J.Abbott v Somerset 2010
118 7th J.Cann & C.Fitzroy v Worcestershire 2014
115 3rd M.Gear & M.Hunt v Wiltshire 1993
115 4th D.Saunders & O.Pitts v Isle of Wight 2000
114 5th 0.Higgs & R.Davies v Gloucestershire 2011
114 2nd A.Causey & J.Bovey v Coventry U19s 2016
113 st M.Skeemer & M.Hoddinott v Somerset 2013
113  3rd (unbroken) M.Hoddinott & R.Mawdsley v Cornwall 2013
111 5th A.Maddock & G.Hill v Wiltshire 1989
109 st M.Wigley & P.Garland v Cornwall 2003
109 2nd J.Menheneott & D.Price v Oxfordshire 2003
108 4th M.Thompson & T.Whittle v Isle of Wight 2006
108 3rd R.Stevenson & M.Hickey v Lincolnshire 2008
105 3rd J.Horton & M.Cooke v Herefordshire 2003
104 7th (unbroken) J.Porter & J.Yau v Isle of Wight 2004
103 st M.Thompson & L.Tuckett v Isle of Wight 2008
101  2nd (unbroken) J.Lewis & M.Theedom v Dorset 1994
101 4th J.Boase & A.Bailey v Worcestershire 1995
101 5th J.Fabian & K.Willcock v Cornwall 1993
101  3rd G.Chappell & M.Cooke v Cornwall 2004
100 4th D.Hardy & S.Benton v Wales 2005
100 4th H.Sargent & D.Powell v Staffordshire 2013
100 2nd J.Khan & J.Boey v Somerset 2016
100 6th J.Lathwell & G.Gibbs v Nottinghamshire 2016

100 3rd H.Sargent & J.Khan v Surrey 2017



15 OR MORE WICKETS

D.Court 28 1996
L.Loveridge 27 2001
B.Latchem 22 1997
D.Field 22 2000
A.Boyd 21 2001
J.Gibbs 21 2016
W.Murray 20 1997
C.Metters 20 2007
E.Acton 19 2006
J.Thomas 19 2013
C.Knapman 18 1994
C.Yabsley 18 2016
A.Westwood 17 1998
T.Anning 17 1998
D.Court 16 1997
J.Toms 16 2000
T.Allin 16 2004
M.Edwards 15 1995
R.Hutchings 15 1996
R.Foan 15 1999
E.Acton 15 2005
HAT TRICK

J.Gibbs v Somerset

2016

6 OR MORE WICKET KEEPING DISMISSALS

BOWLING ANALYSIS LESS THAN 20 (min 50 overs)

T.Allin 67
L.Loveridge 115
E.Buckland 57.5
A.Boyd 74
C.Metters 105
E.Middleton 66
G.Edwards 58
S.Evenden 67
J.Porter 50
A.Westwood 72.2
R.Skinner 75.4
D.Goodey 68.1
A.Dibble 63.1
Z,Bess 87.3
M.Petherbridge 721
J.Thomas 85
M.Galliford 59.2
H.Whitlock 68
M.Gilmour 55.1
M.Hugill 57
J.Gibbs 114
C.Jenn 68
E.Acton 80.4
G.Chappell 103
K.Szymanski 56
B.Rudolph 56
A.Parker 69.2
M.Petherbridge 76.5
C.Knapman 114
R.Foan 100
J.Harris 76
C.Miles 58
J.Mailling 71.3
J.Popham 77.5
D.Holmes 61
W.Murray 116
(E.Acton 46.3
(T.Field 45
(P.Singh 48
(B.Hayes 35
(M.Parker 31.2
5 WICKETS IN AN INNINGS
T.Field 7 for
J.Gibbs 7 for
M.Gear 6 for
E.Acton 6 for
P.Lockyer 6 for
P.Warren 6 for
C.Metters 6 for
D.Court 6 for
M.Hancock 6 for
B.Schofield 6 for
G.Edwards 6 for
M.Petherbridg 6 for
P.Singh 6 for
E.Middleton 6 for
J.Hagan-Burt 5 for
D.Field 5 for
Z.Bess 5 for
A.Westwood 5 for
C.Jenn 5 for
L.Loveridge 5 for

Overs Mdns Runs Wkts

D.Manning
B.Phillips
D.Saunders
S.Smith
J.Yau
S.Maunder
T.Oxland
L.Morison
M.Bettiss
P.Arnold
D.Hardy
S.Green
D.Manning
D.Lobb
R.Mawdsley
|.Roberts
J.Lamswood
N.Watkin
M.Thompson
M.Thompson
C.Grainger
R.Davies
J.Maunder
D.Powell
Ave
134 16 8.38
278 27 10.30
154 12 12.83
281 21 13.38
270 20 13.50
167 12 13.92
195 14 13.93
172 12 14.33
160 11 14.55
251 17 14.76
168 11 15.20
218 14 15,57
138 9 15.33
203 13  15.62
189 12 15.75
305 19 16.05
177 11 16.09
172 11 15.64
162 10 16.20
214 13 16.46
353 21 16.81
219 13 16.85
352 19 17.80
214 12 17.83
155 9 17.92
181 10 18.18
219 12 18.25
238 13 18.31
330 18 18.33
282 15 18.88
265 14  18.93
191 10 19.10
256 13 19.69
256 13 19.69
198 10 19.80
399 20 19.95
161 15 10.73
161 14 11.50
151 11 13.73
109 8 13.63
134 8 16.75
v Isle of Wight
v Somerset
v Warwickshire
v Isle of Wight
v Cornwall
v Dorset
v Somerset
v Kent

v Gloucestershire

v Oxfordshire
v Wiltshire

v Gloucestershire

v Cornwall
v Surrey

v Somerset
v France

v Somerset

v Herefordshire

v Berkshire
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Total
24 1996
17 2015
15 2000
13 2006
12 2004
11 2014
11 2016
11 2017
10 2002
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A.Boyd
C.Metters
S.Prideaux
G.Arbourne
W.Murray
R.White
E.Acton
P.Muirehead
D.Field
K.Szymanski
M.Edwards
J.Thomas
l.Gamble
M.Petherbridge
M.Hugill
C.Knapman
R.Belcher
J.Popham
A.Hodges
D.Court
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for
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5 OR MORE CATCHES
N.Bettiss 10 2000
L.Horn 8 2016
T.Williams 8 2016
E.Adams 8 2017
A.Williams 7 2001
A.Buzza 7 2006
W,Thompsoi 7 2014
A.Causey 7 2016
E.Middleton 7 2017
A.Bailey 6 1995
A.Boyd 6 2001
D.Carroll 6 2005
J.Khan 6 2016
L.Beeson 5 1996
D.Court 5 1996
T.Wright 5 1999
C.Lanyon 5 1999
A.Williams 5 2000
J.Porter 5 2004
R.Debenhar 5 2006
O.Pyne 5 2006
J.Burke 5 2007
M.Gilmour 5 2007
M.Hickey 5 2008
E.Rice 5 2011
D.Bess 5 2013
D.Wolf 5 2013
S.Ansley 5 2013
J.Hagan-Bur 5 2015
B.Abrahams 5 2016
J.Bovey 5 2016
CAPTAINS

1982 N.Janes

1984 G.Townsend
1985 R.Dawson

1986 R.Dawson

1987 F.Biederman
1988 M.Lathwell

1989 G.Hill

1990 J.Gosling

1991 R.Baggs

1992 D.Edwards

1993 P.Lockyer

1994 M.Theedom
1995 D.Gibson

1996 |.Gamble

1997 M.Wood

1998 P.Arnold

1999 S.Edmonds
2000 J.Gibson

2001 A.Williams

2002 N.Watkin

2003 M.Wigley

2004 J.Carr

2005 J.Smith

2006 E.Acton

2007 L.Bess

2008 M.Hickey

2009 Z.Bess

2010 C.Eaves

2011 T.Dyer, J.Mailling

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

S.Wyatt-Haines
D.Bess

D.Pyle
B.Rudolph
J.Gibbs
S.Taylor

v Staffordshire

v Isle of Wight

v Kent

v Gloucestershire
v Warwickshire

v Wiltshire

v Wales

v Cornwall

v Essex

v Somerset

v Warwickshire

v Cornwall

v Haberdashers
v Surrey

v Wiltshire

v Gloucestershire
v Wiltshire

v Worcestershire
v Warwickshire

v Shropshire



